
 

 
Notice of: 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN REGULAR MEETING 

Tuesday, January 21, 2025 at 6:00 PM 
Council Chambers, City Hall, 2305 North 7th Street, West Monroe 

AGENDA 

Public Comments: Any person present who wishes to comment on any matter prior to the vote on that 
matter should stand prior to the vote and request an opportunity to comment. Comments are limited 
to three (3) minutes per speaker, and the number of speakers may be limited on a subject. 

NOTICE/MINUTES 

Call to order/Verification of Attendance 

Motion to Approve Minutes 

1) Motion to approve the Minutes of the January 7, 2025 Regular Council Meeting.  

Recognitions/Presentations 

2) City of West Monroe Employee Recognitions for years of service.  

Mayor's Review 

Community Announcements 

ADMINISTRATION/FINANCE 

3) Ordinance to declare certain movable property as surplus, and to be sold by public 
internet auction (estimated 15,000 to 20,000 pounds of various unsorted scrap metal 
located at Kiroli Park). 

BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT 

4) APPEAL to City Council by Carlos Escobar, unsuccessful applicant to the West Monroe 
Planning Commission. Carlos Escobar applied under Sec 12-5012(a)(3) to request Planning 
Approval / Special Exception for a Class B Mobile Home (Year 2010/Size 16' x 80') in a R-1 
(Single Family Residential) District for property located at 212 Vine St. The vote of the 
Planning Commission was 2 votes in favor of the application, 2 votes against the 
application, and 1 member absent. Since the application did not receive a majority of 
votes, the application FAILED. 

LEGAL 

PUBLIC WORKS 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

PARKS AND RECREATION 

POLICE/FIRE 

WMFD 

WMPD 

1



ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS 

5) Highland Elementary School Area Sidewalk Project – State Project #H.015216, City Project 
#000134 

Authorize Change Order No. 2 (-$15,141.55; + 0 days) with Amethyst Construction, Inc. 

6) Highland Elementary School Area Sidewalk Project – State Project #H.015216, City Project 
#000134 

Authorize Certificate of Substantial Completion with Amethyst Construction, Inc. 

7) Project Updates 

S.E. Huey Co. 

Lazenby & Associates, Inc. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS/OTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURN 

 

To view a live broadcast of this meeting, go to: https://www.youtube.com/@CityofWestMonroe/live 

If you need special assistance, please contact Andrea Pate at 318-396-2600, and describe the assistance that is 
necessary. 

 

2

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofWestMonroe/live


-

c
LCIUISIANA

BOARD OF ALDERMEN REGULAR MEETING
Tuesday, January 7 ,2025 at 6:00 PM

Council Chambers, City Hall,2305 North 7th Street, West Monroe

MINUTES

ruorrce/rurNUTES

Call to order/Verification of Attendance

PRESENT

Mayor Staci Mitchell
Polk Brian

Morgan Buxton
Thom Hamilton
Rodney Welch
Ben Westerburg

The meeting was opened with prayer by Highland Baptist Church Pastor Skip Dean. The Pledge of
Allegiance was led by Mayor Staci Mitchell.

Motion to Approve Minutes

Motion to approve the Minutes of the December t2,2024 Special Council Meeting.

Motion made by Buxton, Seconded by Westerburg.

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

ADM r N TSTRATTON/F! NANCE

Ordinance 5439: Ordinance to amend the West Monroe Sports and Events Budget for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2024.

Motion made by Westerburg, Seconded by Buxton.

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

Ordinance 5440: Ordinance to authorize an updated Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with Ouachita

Green (3-year term).

Motion made by Welch, Seconded by Hamilton.

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

Ordinance 5447: Ordinance to authorize an updated Agreement for Professional Services with Marcia

Dickerson Consulting, to provide consulting services regarding human resources, leadership, and

management.

Motion made by Brian, Seconded by Westerburg,

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

Ordinan ce 5434: Ordinance to declare certain immovable property (ponds south of lke Hamilton Expo)

to be surplus, and to be sold to Warhawk Enterprises, LLC for S266,0t1.14. lntroduced at December L2,

2024 meeting, properly advertised thereafter.

Motion made by Westerburg, Seconded by Buxton'

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT

3

Item 1)



Ordinance 5442: Ordinance to annex property located at 417 Thomas Road (Parcel #50488); Quarles

Property LLC, applicant. Received a FAVORABLE recommendation by the Planning Commission.

Motion made by Westerburg, Seconded by Brian.

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

Ordinance 5443: Ordinance to rezone property located at 417 Thomas Road (Parcel #50488), from an

O-L (Open Land) District to a B-3 (General Business) District. Quarles Property LLC, applicant. Received

a FAVORABLE recommendation by the Planning Commission.

Motion made by Buxton, Seconded by Hamilton.

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

Ordinance 5444: Ordinance to rezone property located at 203 Lincoln Street, West Monroe (Assessor

parcel #74648), from a B-3 (General Business) District to a R-2 (Multi-family Residential) District. Twin

City Ventures. LLC (W. Shane Wooten) applicant. Received a FAVORABLE recommendation by the

Planning Commission.

Motion made by Westerburg, Seconded by Buxton.

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

LEGAL

Or nce5445: Ordinance to correct and now properly amend Sec. L7-4027 to:-7-4027.4 of theCode

of Ordinances, earlier amended in Ordinance # 5371 (adopted August 6, 2024\,lo amend "Operating a

Vehicle while lntoxicated" to "operating a Vehicle while lmpaired", to provide that impairment may

be caused by alcohol or drugs or a combination, and to now deleted earlier erroneously amended

Sec.11-4027.5(BX3) and 11-4027.6(A)

Motion made by Buxton, Seconded by Hamilton'

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

Ordinance 5446: Ordinance to enact sec. 11-5032 of the Code of Ordinances, Prohibiting the Sale or

Distribution of Mitragynine speciosa (sometimes referred to as "Kratom") effective Fe b rua ry 1, 2025

Public comments were hea rd.

Motion made by Westerburg, Seconded by Brian.

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

ENGTNEERING/CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

New Dra so Stree t San ita rv Sew er Lift Statio City Project #000180n-

Ordinance 5447: Ordinance to authorize execution of the Amended Cooperative Endeavor Agreement

with the State of Louisiana, Office of Community Development (Water Sector Program-Sewer )relating

to the project "New Drago Street Sanitary Sewer Lift Station, Planning and Construction"

Motion made by Welch, Seconded by Westerburg.

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

New Dra Bo Street San itarv Sewer Lift Statio n - Ci ty Project #000180

Ordinan ce 5448: Ordinance to authorize a commitment of up to S1,365,558 for the construction ofthe

New Drago Street Sanitary Sewer Lift Station (Water Sector Funding: 53,932,673)

Motion made by Buxton, Seconded by Welch.

Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

New Dra so Street Sa nitarv Sewer Lift Station - City Project #000180

Ord ina n ce 5449: Ordinance to authorize a commitment of up to $1,365,558 for the construction of the

New Drago Street Sanitary Sewer Lift Station (Facility Planning & Control)

4

Item 1)



Motion made by Westerburg, Seconded by Hamilton.
Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

North 7th Street Bicvcle/Pedestrian Path (Arkansas Road to Otis Street) - City P roject #000121

Authorize City Clerk to advertise for bids.

Motion made by Westerburg, Seconded by Buxton.
Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamilton, Welch, Westerburg

Proiect U pdates

Robbie L. George, lV, P.E. (S.E. Huey Co.) and Joshua D. Hays, P.E., M,S.C.E. (Lazenby & Associates, lnc.)
presented the City Council with project updates for transportation, drainage, and more.

ADJOURN

Motion made by Welch, Seconded by Hamilton.
Voting Yea: Brian, Buxton, Hamllton, Welch, Westerburg

ATTEST: APPROVED:

VL €a-,1-
ANDREA PATE

CITY CLERK

STACI ALBRITTON M ITCHELL

MAYOR

5

Item 1)



STATE OF LOUISIANA

CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO.__________               MOTION BY:___________________

                                      SECONDED BY:_________________

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF WEST MONROE,
LOUISIANA TO SELL CERTAIN DESCRIBED TANGIBLE NON-
CONSUMABLE MOVABLE PROPERTY WHICH IS NO LONGER NEEDED
FOR ANY PUBLIC PURPOSE BY THE CITY OF WEST MONROE,
LOUISIANA, THROUGH INTERNET COMPUTER AUCTION PURSUANT TO
R.S. 33.4711.1; THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA RESERVING THE
RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS AND/OR REMOVE ALL OR ANY
PORTION OF THAT MOVABLE PROPERTY FROM THE SALE, IF
APPROPRIATE; AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

WHEREAS, the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, owns certain tangible non-consumable

movable property which is no longer needed for public purposes, and

WHEREAS, that movable property still has a potential value if sold, and the receipt of any

funds received will be beneficial to the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE:

SECTION 1.  BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West

Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe, Louisiana,

hereby declares the following movable property is no longer needed for any public purpose by the

City of West Monroe, Louisiana, and is therefore declared surplus, and the City of West Monroe,

Louisiana is hereby authorized to sell that property through internet computer auction pursuant to

the provisions of R.S. 33:4711.1.  That movable property is more particularly described as follows,

to-wit:

• Various unsorted scrap metals - a total estimated weight of 15,000 to
20,000 pounds of various unsorted scrap metal located at Kiroli Park,
820 Kiroli Rd, West Monroe, LA, as shown on the attached Exhibit
A,. All available for in-person inspection during business hours.

• All to be sold in globo based on high bid price per type of each
general category of metal, f.o.b. within 3 miles of the West Monroe
Public Works Department, 303 W. Pavilion Drive, West Monroe,
Louisiana, with that high bid being based on the highest market/bid
price at the time of the conclusion of the auction. Final sales price
will be based on actual measured weight. Metal types may be
separately auctioned in the discretion of the City. 

SECTION 2.  BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the

City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the use of any method

or means allowed by R.S. 33:4711.1 is hereby approved.

6

Item 3)



SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the

City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that if determined or

appropriate, Staci Albritton Mitchell, Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, or her designee,

then the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, may reserve the right to reject any and all bids and/or

remove any and all portion of the movable property from the auction sale prior to its being offered,

and/or sold, all with or without a minimum price, and that the terms, conditions and provisions of

that sale are to be for cash at time of sale, and except as otherwise expressly provided in the sales

advertising, all items to be sold in “as is” condition.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the

City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell,

as Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby authorized to pay any

necessary costs associated with the sale from the proceeds of the sale. 

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the

City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell,

Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, or her designee, is hereby authorized to take any and

all other action and to execute any and all documentation as is necessary or desirable in order to

further effectuate the provisions of this Ordinance, including but not limited to execution of any and

all bills of sale or other documents in order to evidence transfers of title of the movable property

which is sold.

The above Ordinance was read and considered by Sections at a public meeting of the Mayor

and Board of Aldermen, in regular and legal session convened, voted on by yea or nay vote, this 21st

day of January, 2025, the final vote being as follows:

YEA:_________________________________________________________________________

NAY:_________________________________________________________________________

NOT VOTING:_________________________________________________________________

ABSENT:_____________________________________________________________________

ATTEST:

APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF 
JANUARY, 2025 

                                                                                                                                  
ANDREA PATE, CITY CLERK STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR
CITY OF WEST MONROE CITY OF WEST MONROE
STATE OF LOUISIANA STATE OF LOUISIANA

7

Item 3)



8

Item 3)



9

Item 3)



10

Item 3)



CHANGE ORDER No. 2 

Dated: 1/21/2025 

OWNER'S Contract No.: ENGINEER'S Project No.: 245815 

Project: HIGHLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AREA SIDEWALKS 

CONTRACTOR: AMETHYST CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Contract For: Sidewalk Construction Contract Date: August9,2024 

To: AMETHYST CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
Contractor 

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract: 

City of West Monroe 
Owner 

By: Staci Albritton Mitchell - Mayor 
Dated: January 21, 2025 

Nature of Changes: As-built adjustment of plan quantities installed. 

Enclosures: Change Order #2 Detail 

These changes result in the following adjustments to the Contract Price and Contract Time: 

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order: 

Net (Increase) Resulting from this Change Order: 

Current Contract Price Including this Change Order: 

Page 1 

$ 496,456.89 
-----'----------

$ -15,141.55
-----'----------

$ 481,315.34 
-----'----------

11

Item 5)



Contract Time Prior to This Change Order: 123 Days 
------

Net (Add) Resulting from This Change Order: 0 Days 
------

Current Contract Time Including This Change Order: 123 Days 
------

The Above Changes Are Recommended: S. E. HUEY CO. 
Project Engineer 

By: 

Brad Anzalone, P.E. 

Date: 

The above Changes Are Approved As Recommended: City of West Monroe 
Owner 

By: 

Staci Albritton Mitchell - Mayor 

Date: 

The above Changes Are Accepted: Amethyst Construction, Inc. 
Contractor 

By: 

Date: 

Page 2 

12

Item 5)



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts 

SMGR0005 

Louisiana 
Department of Transportation and Development 

Change Order Report 

s.P.No.l H.015216.6

Name:I HIGHLAND SCHOOL AREA SIDEWALKS 

This change order requires an LADOTD authorizer 

This change order requires an LADOTD Area Engineer authorizer 

CO 002 - As-built Quantity Adjustments 
Reason Code - 2J - Site Conditions - Other 

Original Bid Value: $486,550.50 
Original Time: 120 Calendar Days 
Contractor: Amethyst Construction, Inc. 
Delivery Method: DBB (Design, Bid, Build) 
District/Parish: 05/Ouachita 

Route: Local Roads (NON-NHS ROUTES) 

Spec Year: 2016 
PM:Richard,Ryan 

Assembly Period: 30 days 
Original Bid: Time Began 8/28/24, 120 Calendar Days 

Let Date: 6/26/24 
Award Date: 7/11/24 
NOCE (Notice of Contract Execution) Date: 7/29/24 
NTP (Notice to Proceed) Date: 8/28/24 
First Charged Day: 9/16/24 

City of West Monroe (LPA) holds the contract. 

State PM has been made aware of these changes. 

Project Description: 

NO. 

Date: 

F.A.P.NO. 

Primary Parish: 

Category 2 / 2J 

The scope of this project includes clearing & grnbbing, drainage strnctures, concrete walks, and related work. 

Explanation: 
The purpose of this change order is to adjust the quantities to as-built installed quantities. 

Page 1 of 4 

002 

01/03/2025 

H015216 

Ouachita 

Quantities used on this project were not the same as the original amounts in the contract. Adjustments were made during the construction 
to successfully complete the project. This change order will adjust these quantities. 

Time Request: 
No additional time is being added by this change order. 

Budget: 
There is one :fonding category. It is split between two :fonding source codes: 
S50200 STP BETWEEN 50K and 200K 80% 
LOCAL City/Parish-level Entity Funding 20% 

Funding Category 0001 

Costs: 
Total cost for this change order is a reduction in the amount of $15,141.55. Prices on these items are extensions of bid pricing. The project 
manager has been made aware of this change order and its cost. 

Specifications: 
No specification changes are required for the processing of this change order. 

Attachments: 

http:// s-pmmr-aashto 1/SMRemoteReports/COReport_ change.asp?projnum= H.015216. 6&co... 1/3/2025 
13

Item 5)



� 
Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts 

cws 

Project Number H.015216.6 

202-02-00030 Line Item 0002 = 202-02-00030 Removal of EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS
Funding Category 0001:
Increase by 39.7 LNFT or 79.40%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used exceeded estimated plan quantity.

202-02-06100 Line Item 0003 = 202-02-06100 Removal of Concrete Walks and Drives
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 9.15 SQYD or-9.95%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity.

204-02-00100 Line Item 0007 = 204-02-00100 Temporarv Hay Bales
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 157 EACH or -98.13%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity.

204-06-00100 Line Item 0008 = 204-06-00100 Temporary Silt Fencing
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 902 LNFT or -53 .06%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity.

701-03-01022 Line Item 0009 = 701-03-01022 Storm Drain Pipe (18" RCP/RPVCP)
Funding Category 0001:
Increase by 20 LNFT or 21.74%.
WSTIFICA TION: Actual field measurement of quantity used exceeded estimated plan quantity.

701-04-01020 Line Item 0010 = 701-04-01020 Storm Drain Pipe Arch (18" Equiv. RCPA)
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 6 LNFT or-1.94%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity.

701-04-01040 Line Item 0011 = 701-04-01040 Storm Drain Pipe Arch (24" Equiv. RCPA)
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 4 LNFT or -1.96%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity.

702-03-00010 Line Item 0012 = 702-03-00010 Catch Basins (MODIFIED CB-01)
Funding Category 0001:
Increase by l EACH or 9.09%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used exceeded estimated plan quantity.

706-01-00100 Line Item 0014 = 706-01-00100 Concrete Walk (4" Thick)
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 20.89 SQYD or -2.12%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity.

706-02-00200 Line Item 0015 = 706-02-00200 Concrete Drive (6" Thick)
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 11.18 SQYD or-13.68%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity.

706-04-00110 Line Item 0017 = 706-04-00110 Curb Ramps (Type 8)
Funding Category 0001:
Increase by 15.55 SQYD or 33.44%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used exceeded estimated plan quantity.

726-01-00100 Line Item 0019 = 726-01-00100 Bedding Material
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 7.89 CUYD or-11.62%.
WSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity.

732-01-02080 Line Item 0023 = 732-01-02080 Plastic Pavement Striping (24" Width) <Thermoplastic 125 mil
Funding Category 0001:
Increase by 18 LNFT or 45.00%.

Page 2 of 4 

http://s-pmmr-aashtol/SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.Ol5216.6&co... 1/3/2025 
14

Item 5)



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts 

JUSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity. 

739-01-00100 Line Item 0024 = 739-01-00100 Hvdro-Seeding
Funding Category 0001:
Increase by 0.026 ACRE or 7.65%.
JUSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used exceeded estimated plan quantity.

NS-719-00005 Line Item 0028 = NS-719-00005 Gravel Bed and Filter Cloth over Tree Roots 
Funding Category 0001: 
Decrease by 123.3 SQYD or -70.46%. 
JUSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity. 

TS-800-00300 Line Item 0029 = TS-800-00300 Handrail 
Funding Category 0001: 
Decrease by 2 LNFT or -0.90%. 
JUSTIFICATION: Actual field measurement of quantity used was less than estimated plan quantity. 

Page 3 of 4 

The Project Engineer, verified by his approval of this change order, has confinned and documented either in the project files or within this 
change order, that the pricing of items are priced per specification section 109.04, and any extension of contract time meets the 
requirements of specifications section 108.07. It is mutually agreed by the parties represented to perform and accept the above revisions in 
accordance with the original contract and applicable specification, and that this change order represents final adjustments for any and all 
compensation and time due to the Contractor for changes to the project's work referred to herein. 

Item No. 
Major 

Change 
Item Price Cm-rent Revised %

Item 
pe1· Unit Quantity Quantity Change 

Proj. / Line Item No. 
%of 

Quantity Amount 
Cont. 

202-02-00030 Removal of EXISTING No $12.00 39.700 $476.40 50.000 89.700 79.40% 

H.015216.6 / 0002 PAVEMENT MARKINGS 0.22% LNFT 

202-02-06100 Removal of Concrete Walks No $75.00 -9.150 -$686.25 92.000 82.850 -9.95% 

H.015216.6 / 0003 and Drives 1.28% SQYD 

204-02-00 l 00 No $50.00 -157.000 -$7,850.00 160.000 3.000 -98.13% 

H.015216.6 I 0007
Temporary Hay Bales 

0.03% EACH 

204-06-00100 No $5.00 -902.000 -$4,510.00 1700.000 798.000 -53.06% 

H.015216.6 I 0008
Temporary Silt Fencing 

0.82% LNFT 

701-03-01022 Storm Drain Pipe (18" No $200.00 20.000 $4,000.00 92.000 112.000 21.74% 

H.015216.6 / 0009 RCP/RPVCP) 4.60% LNFT 

701-04-01020 Storm Drain Pipe Arch (18" No $110.00 -6.000 -$660.00 310.000 304.000 -1.94% 

H.015216.6 / 0010 Equiv. RCP A) 6.87% LNFT 

701-04-01040 Storm Drain Pipe Arch (24" No $125.00 -4.000 -$500.00 204.000 200.000 -1.96% 

H.015216.6 / 0011 Equiv. RCP A) 5.14% LNFT 

702-03-00010 Catch Basins (MODIFIED Yes $6800.00 1.000 $6,800.00 11.000 12.000 9.09% 

H.015216.6 I 0012 CB-01) 16.77% EACH 

706-01-00100 Yes $120.00 -20.890 -$2,506.80 983.600 962.710 -2.12% 

H.015216.6 / 0014
Concrete Walk (4" Thick) 

23.74% SQYD 

706-02-00200 No $205.00 -11.180 -$2,291.90 81.700 70.520 -13.68% 

H.015216.6 I 0015
Concrete Drive (6" Thick) 

2.97% SQYD 

706-04-00110 No $210.00 15.550 $3,265.50 46.500 62.050 33.44% 

H.015216.6 I 0017
Curb Ran1ps (Type 8) 

2.68% SQYD 

726-01-00100 No $150.00 -7.890 -$1,183.50 67.900 60.010 -11.62% 

H.015216.6 / 0019
Bedding Material 

1.85% CUYD 

732-01-02080
Plastic Pavement Striping 

No $80.00 18.000 $1,440.00 40.000 58.000 45.00% 

(24" Width) (Thermoplastic 

http://s-pmmr-aashtol/SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.0152l6.6&co... 1/3/2025 
15

Item 5)



~ Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts 

H.015216.6 / 0023

739-01-00100

H.015216.6 I 0024

NS-719-00005

H.015216.6 / 0028

TS-800-00300

H.015216.6 / 0029

Additional Contract 
Days Requested None 

Requested By: 

Anzalone, Brad 

Resident Engineer 

Accepted By: 

CITY OF WEST MONROE 

Contractor 

125 mil 

Hydro-Seeding 

Gravel Bed and Filter Cloth 
over Tree Roots 

Handrail 

Date: 
------

Date: 
------

By: _______ _ 

State Project No. H.015216.6 
Plan Change #002 
Drnft 

Original Contract Cost: $486,550.50 

Total Approved Change Order to date: $9,906.39 

% of Total Approved Cost: 2.036% 

Page 4 of 4 

0.95% LNFT 

No $12000.00 0.026 $312.00 0.340 0.366 7.65% 

0.90% ACRE 

No $90.00 -123.300 
$11,097.00 

175.000 51.700 -70.46% 

0.96% SQYD 

No $75.00 -2.000 -$150.00 222.000 220.000 -0.90%

3.39% LNFT 

Change in Amount of Contract: -
$15,141.55 

Recommended By: 

Date: 
------

District Administrator 

Date: 
------

DOTD Chief Const. Engineer 

Approved: 

Date: 
------

Chief Engineer 

http://s-pmmr-aashtol/SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.0l5216.6&co... 1/3/2025 

ELECTRONICALLY APPROVED AND INTENTIONALLY UNSIGNED

16

Item 5)

lyesse
Line

lyesse
Line

lyesse
Line

lyesse
Line

lyesse
Line

lyesse
Line

lyesse
Line

lyesse
Line

lyesse
Line



 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OWNER'S Project No.                                                                    State Project No. H.015216 
       
 Project :  Highland School Area Sidewalks 
   
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CONTRACTOR:  Amethyst Construction, Inc.   
   

Current Contract For: $496,456.89                    Contract Date: August 9, 2024 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
This Certificate of Substantial Completion applies to all Work under the Contract Documents or to 
the following specified parts thereof: 
 
 None specified. 
 
 
 

To                                                            City of West Monroe                                                        
                                                                               OWNER 
 
And To                                                    Amethyst Construction, Inc.                                                 
                                                                         CONTRACTOR 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized representatives of 
OWNER, CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER, and that Work is hereby declared to be 
substantially complete in accordance with the Contract Documents on 
 
     _January 7, 2025 
 Date of Substantial Completion 
 
 
A tentative list of items to be completed or corrected (“Punch List”) may be attached hereto.  This 
list may not be all-inclusive, and the failure to include an item in it does not alter the responsibility 
of CONTRACTOR to complete all the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.  When 
this Certificate applies to a specified part of the Work the items in the tentative list shall be 
completed or corrected by CONTRACTOR within   45   days of the execution date of Substantial 
Completion. 

17

Item 6)



The date of Substantial Completion is the date upon which all guarantees, and warranties begin, 
except as follows: 
  
None 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
The responsibilities between OWNER and CONTRACTOR shall be as follows: 
 
RESPONSIBILITIES: 
 
            OWNER:  Normal operation and maintenance 
 
                                                   
 CONTRACTOR:  Provide a 1-year warranty of materials and workmanship. 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
The following documents are attached to and made a part of this Certificate: 
 
  N/A 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
ACCEPTED BY OWNER :   City of West Monroe     
 
                         
 By:                                                                      Date: ______________  
         Staci Albritton Mitchell, Mayor 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
EXECUTED BY CONSULTANT:  S. E. Huey Co.  
 
 
BY:                                                                               Date: ______________     
         Brad Anzalone, Project Engineer        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

The CONTRACTOR accepts this Certificate of Substantial Completion on                          , 20___ 
 
Amethyst Construction, Inc. 
CONTRACTOR 
 
 
 
BY:                                                                           
 
 
 
 

18

Item 6)



UNDER	CONSTRUCTION
Project Description Funding Status

McMillan Rd. Lift Station Rehabilitation
Replacement of pumps and piping at the McMillan Rd. sanitary sewer lift 
station.

LGAP/City
Bypass pumping in place.  Contractor ordering 
equipment & materials.

Highland School Area Sidewalks
Construction of sidewalks along Arlene Street to provide a safe pedestrian 
route to school.

LaDOTD/City Construction complete.  Final walk through held 1/7/25.

Arkansas Rd. Utility Relocation Relocation of water and sewer lines ahead of street rehabilitation project. City Under construction.

Project Classifications
Transportation
Drainage
Water System
Sewer System
Quality-of-Life/Economic/Safety

Prepared by Robert L. George, IV, P.E.

INFRASTRUCTURE	PROJECT	UPDATE January	21,	2025

19

Item 7)



IN	DESIGN
Project Description Funding Status

New Drago Sanitary Sewer Lift Station
New sanitary sewer lift station to replace Drago LS.  Funding from La Water 
Sector Program.

WSP/ City Scheduling pre-construction meeting and NTP.

North 7th Street Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (Arkansas Rd to Otis St)
Construction of 10' wide concrete path along the east side of North 7th 
Street.

FHWA Rec Trails Prog/City Advertising for bids.

S. Riverfront Water Main Improvements (CWEF FY22-23) Replacement of water lines along South Riverfront St. CWEF/City
LDH approval received.  Waiting for CWEF contract to 
solicit prices.

S. 8th Street Drainage Improvements (LGAP FY22-23)
Conflict box and drainage pipe replacement at the S. 8th/Linderman 
intersection.

LGAP/City
Design Phase.  Waiting for CWEF contract to solicit 
prices.

Black Bayou Canal - Thomas Rd. Area (EDA) Repair concrete canal near Assembly and Walmart. EDA/FEMA/ City Preparing final USACE submittal.

McMillan Rd. Sidewalks (LaDOTD Safe Routes to Public Places 
Program)

New sidewalks along the south side of McMillan Road, from Hilton Street to 
the library.

LaDOTD/City 98% preliminary design.

2023 DOTDTAP:  N 6th Street Sidewalks Construction of sidewalks along N 6th Street, from WMHS to Clayton Street. LaDOTD/City 95% preliminary design.

Crosley Street Rehabiliation Mill & Overlay with sidewalk replacement, from Trenton St. to N. 7th Street. Urban Systems (80/20) Design Phase.  

Arkansas Road Improvements Widen and Rehabilitate Arkansas Road, From N. 7th to Otis St. Urban Systems (80/20) Design Phase.  

Black Bayou Canal Improvements (HMGP)
Improvements including cleaning, widening, and armoring portions of the 
Black Bayou Canal south of I-20.

FEMA/City
City to execute contract for Cultural Resource Survey.  
Section 404 Permit under USACE review.

Kiroli Sidewalk Project
Install new sidewalks along Kiroli Road from Post Oak Apartments to 
Arkansas Road.  Install pedestrian crossing at Kiroli Elementary.

DOTD TAP
(80/20)

Updating survey & reviewing details with LADOTD.

New Austin Sanitary Sewer Lift Station New sanitary sewer lift station to replace Austin LS. EDA/City Design and permitting phase.

Mid-City Drainage (Fed Approp/FEMA-PDM)
Drainage improvements between Trenton Street and Black Bayou Canal. 
($2.4m Award)

FEMA/City 60% Preliminary Plans submitted to FEMA.

Cypress - Slack Drainage (LWI)
Drainage improvements at Golf Course Creek crossings of Cypress and Slack 
Streets.

LWI/City
Design and Permitting Phase. Design scope amendment 
under OCD review.

Trenton Corridor Bike/Ped and Utilities (Fed Approp/LaDOTD)
Bury utilities and construct bike/ped path along Trenton St, from Otis St to 
Bridge St. ($5.0m Award)

FEMA/City Preliminary design.

Crosley Sanitary Sewer Improvements Sanitary sewer rehabilitation along Crosley, from Trenton to N. 7th. City Design Phase.  

Project Classifications
Transportation
Drainage
Water System
Sewer System
Quality-of-Life/Economic/Safety

Prepared by Robert L. George, IV, P.E.

20

Item 7)



JANUARY 21, 2025 
WEST MONROE CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

ENGINEERING UPDATE 
L&A, INC. PROJECT NO. 25E038.00 

 
 
Kiroli Walk Trail Improvements  

 Benchmark Construction Group is under construction 
 
 
Sunshine Heights Drainage Improvements  

 Plans, specifications & cost estimate submitted to the State January 17 for review & 
approval 

 
 
North 3rd Street Improvements  

 Bentz Construction Group is under construction 
 
 
City Street Evaluation & Report 

 Continuing traffic counts, anticipated completion of the initial counts is February 1. Will 
begin any recounts thereafter 

 
 
West Monroe Sports Complex Additional Parking 

 Project is under design. Preliminary plans are complete 
 
 

Downtown Utility Survey & Preliminary Engineering 
 Survey crews are continuing to tie utility locations, topo survey 
 Title research for parcel information 
 Draft field roll sketches for utility crews to pick up any missing data 

 
 
Constitution Drive Improvements 

 Commercial Parkway to Short Constitution Drive 
 DRA funded Project (CIF) LA-7332 
 Topographic Survey in progress, drafting survey info & plan preparation 
 Geotechnical report anticipated the week of January 20, preliminary plan is to mill 2 inches 

& overlay 4 inches 
 
 
Cotton Street Water & Sewer Utility Improvements  

 Pine Street to Wood Street  
 DRA Funded Project (SEDAP) LA-7333 
 Subsurface Utility Exploration crews are continuing to locate utilities 
 Survey crews are continuing to tie utility locations & topographic survey 

21

Item 7)



 
 
 
 
LGAP/CEWF Funding Applications 

 Prepare funding applications for utility improvements 
 Meeting with public works to determine the scope of work & limits of work to apply for 

funding 

22

Item 7)



23

Item 8)



24

Item 8)



25

Item 8)



26

Item 8)



27

Item 8)



28

Item 8)



29

Item 8)



30

Item 8)



31

Item 8)



32

Item 8)



33

Item 8)



34

Item 8)



35

Item 8)



36

Item 8)



37

Item 8)



38

Item 8)



39

Item 8)



40

Item 8)



41

Item 8)


	Top
	Item 1)	Approve Minutes 1/7/25
	Minutes 2025-01-07

	Item 3)	Ord Kiroli scrap metal
	Ordinance.SURPLUS (internet sales) - scrap metal - Kiroli
	Ex 3 

	Item 5)	Auth Change Order 2, Highland School Sidewalks
	Change Order No. 2 - Draft

	Item 6)	Auth Cert of Sub Compl, Highland School Sidewalks
	Certificate of Substantial Completion - Draft

	Item 7)	Project Updates
	WM Project Updates 1-21-25
	JANUARY 21, 2025 WM CITY HALL MEETING UPDATE

	Item 8)	General & Utility Fund Budget Reports
	Utility Fund Budget Report_Dec 2024
	General Fund Budget Report_Dec 2024

	Bottom

